determination is made. The majority of the increase in 2015 is due to changes in the deferred tax asset balance in
Canada, and foreign tax credits recorded in the U.S. In determining the amount of the valuation allowance that was
necessary, we considered the amount of U.S. tax loss carryforwards, U.S. research and development tax credits,
Canadian tax loss carryforwards, scientific research and experimental development pool, and investment tax credits
that we would more likely than not be able to utilize based on future sources of income. Our taxes payable is impacted
by our ability to use net operating losses on a current basis.
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS (UNAUDITED)
The following table presents a summary of our unaudited quarterly results of operations and operating cash flows for
the fourth quarters of 2015 and 2014. The fourth quarter of 2014 has been restated. See Note 25 titled "SUMMARY
QUARTERLY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)" of notes to consolidated financial statements in Item 15 of this
Form 10-K for a reconciliation to previously “As Reported” amounts for the fourth quarter of 2014, as well as other
quarters in 2014 and 2015 which have been restated or revised.

Quarter Ended
December 31, Change

2015 2014
(Restated) 2014 to 2015

($ in millions) $ $ $ %
Revenue 2,757.2 2,235.4 521.8 23
Expenses 2,590.1 1,618.0 972.1 60
Operating income 167.1 617.4 (450.3) (73 )
Net (loss) income attributable to Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. (385.9 ) 512.5 (898.4) NM
(Loss) earnings per share attributable to Valeant Pharmaceuticals International,
Inc.:

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

117

Basic (1.12 ) 1.53 (2.65 ) NM
Diluted (1.12 ) 1.50 (2.62 ) NM
Net cash provided by operating activities 562.3 815.7 (253.4) (31 )
____________________________________
NM — Not meaningful
Fourth Quarter of 2015 Compared to Fourth Quarter of 2014 (Restated)
Results of Operations

57

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

118

Item 7.   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Total revenues increased $522 million, or 23%, to $2.76 billion in the fourth quarter of 2015 as compared to the fourth
quarter of 2014. The growth reflected the following factors:

•

the incremental product sales revenue of $781 million, in the aggregate, from all 2014 and 2015 acquisitions,

[…]

fair value of certain intangible assets resulting from the higher sales forecast; and (3) a net increase in goodwill as a
result of (1) and (2) above.  The measurement period adjustments were previously determined to be immaterial to
the Company’s consolidated financial statements, but are now being recorded in the fourth quarter of 2014 in
connection with the other restatement adjustments related to Philidor.

(c)Tax effect of restatement adjustments - The Company calculated the tax effect of the adjustments noted above.

(d)Accumulated deficit - This adjustment reflects the cumulative net loss impact of the restatement adjustments as ofthe balance sheet date.

F-12

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

201

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(All dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars)

As of December 31,
2014
(As
Previously
Reported)(1)

Restatement
Adjustments

2014
(Restated)

Restatement
Ref

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $322.6 $ — $322.6
Trade receivables, net 2,075.8 — 2,075.8
Inventories, net 950.6 (61.4 ) 889.2 (a)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 650.8 — 650.8
Deferred tax assets, net 193.3 — 193.3
  Total current assets 4,193.1 (61.4 ) 4,131.7
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,310.5 1.8 1,312.3 (b)
Intangible assets, net 11,255.9 22.0 11,277.9 (b)
Goodwill 9,346.4 15.0 9,361.4 (b)
Deferred tax assets, net 54.0 — 54.0
Other long-term assets, net 167.4 — 167.4
Total assets $26,327.3 $ (22.6 ) $26,304.7
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $398.0 $ — $398.0
Accrued and other current liabilities 2,179.4 (22.4 ) 2,157.0 (a)
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 141.8 — 141.8
Current portion of long-term debt 0.9 — 0.9
Deferred tax liabilities, net 10.7 — 10.7
  Total current liabilities 2,730.8 (22.4 ) 2,708.4
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 167.0 38.8 205.8 (b)
Long-term debt 15,228.0 — 15,228.0
Pension and other benefit liabilities 239.8 — 239.8
Liabilities for uncertain tax positions 102.6 — 102.6
Deferred tax liabilities, net 2,227.5 (6.2 ) 2,221.3 (c)
Other long-term liabilities 197.1 — 197.1
Total liabilities 20,892.8 10.2 20,903.0

Equity
Common shares, no par value, unlimited shares authorized,
334,402,964
 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2014 8,349.2 — 8,349.2
Additional paid-in capital 243.9 — 243.9
Accumulated deficit (2,365.0 ) (32.8 ) (2,397.8 ) (d)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (915.9 ) — (915.9 )

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

202

  Total Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. shareholders’
equity 5,312.2 (32.8 ) 5,279.4

Noncontrolling interest 122.3 — 122.3
Total equity 5,434.5 (32.8 ) 5,401.7
Total liabilities and equity $26,327.3 $ (22.6 ) $26,304.7
____________________________________

(1)

As described in Note 3, the Company adopted guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board which
requires certain debt issuance costs to be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying
value of the associated debt, consistent with the presentation of a debt discount. The adoption of this guidance was
applied retrospectively and impacted presentation only. The resulting reclassifications between assets and
long-term debt did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

F-13

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

203

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(All dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31,
2014
(As
Previously
Reported)

Restatement
Adjustments

2014
(Restated)

Restatement
Ref

Revenues
Product sales $8,103.6 $ (57.5 ) $8,046.1 (a)
Other revenues 159.9 — 159.9

8,263.5 (57.5 ) 8,206.0
Expenses
Cost of goods sold (Exclusive of amortization and impairments of
 finite lived intangible assets shown separately below) 2,196.2 (18.5 ) 2,177.7 (a)
Cost of other revenues 58.4 — 58.4
Selling, general and administrative 2,026.3 — 2,026.3
Research and development 246.0 — 246.0
Amortization and impairment of finite-lived intangible assets 1,550.7 — 1,550.7
Restructuring, integration and other costs 381.7 — 381.7
In-process research and development impairments and other changes 41.0 — 41.0
Acquisition-related costs 6.3 — 6.3
Acquisition-related contingent consideration (14.1 ) — (14.1 )
Other income (268.7 ) — (268.7 )

6,223.8 (18.5 ) 6,205.3
Operating income (loss) 2,039.7 (39.0 ) 2,000.7
Interest income 5.0 — 5.0
Interest expense (971.0 ) — (971.0 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt (129.6 ) — (129.6 )
Foreign exchange and other (144.1 ) — (144.1 )
Gain on investments, net 292.6 — 292.6
Income (loss) before provision for (recovery of) income taxes 1,092.6 (39.0 ) 1,053.6
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes 180.4 (6.2 ) 174.2 (c)
Net income (loss) 912.2 (32.8 ) 879.4
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (1.3 ) — (1.3 )
Net income (loss) attributable to Valeant Pharmaceuticals
International, Inc. $913.5 $ (32.8 ) $880.7

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Valeant Pharmaceuticals
International, Inc.:
Basic $2.72 $ (0.09 ) $2.63
Diluted $2.67 $ (0.09 ) $2.58

Weighted-average common shares (in millions)
Basic 335.4 335.4

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

204

Diluted 341.5 341.5

F-14

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

205

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

There was no net impact of the 2014 restatement adjustments on net cash provided by operating activities, net cash
used in investing activities and net cash used in financing activities in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The
adjustments only had an impact on certain captions within cash flows from operating activities.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(All dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars)

Year Ended December 31,
2014
(As
Previously
Reported)

Restatement
Adjustments

2014
(Restated)

Restatement
Ref

Cash Flow From Operating Activities
Net income $912.2 $ (32.8 ) $ 879.4
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization, including impairments of finite-lived
intangible assets 1,737.6 — 1,737.6

Amortization and write-off of debt discounts and debt issuance costs 70.0 — 70.0
In-process research and development impairments 21.0 — 21.0
Acquisition accounting adjustment on inventory sold 27.3 — 27.3
Acquisition-related contingent consideration (14.1 ) — (14.1 )
Allowances for losses on accounts receivable and inventories 81.3 — 81.3
Deferred income taxes 81.8 (6.2 ) 75.6 (c)
Gain on disposal of assets and liabilities (253.5 ) — (253.5 )
Reduction to accrued legal settlements (44.7 ) (44.7 )
Payments of accrued legal settlements (3.2 ) — (3.2 )
Share-based compensation 78.2 — 78.2
Tax benefits from share-based compensation (17.1 ) — (17.1 )
Foreign exchange loss 135.1 — 135.1
Loss on extinguishment of debt 129.6 — 129.6
Payment of accreted interest on contingent consideration (10.7 ) — (10.7 )
Other 32.3 — 32.3
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade receivables (572.4 ) — (572.4 )
Inventories (174.3 ) (18.5 ) (192.8 ) (a)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (110.3 ) — (110.3 )
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities 188.6 57.5 246.1 (a)
Net cash provided by operating activities 2,294.7 — 2,294.7

Net cash used in investing activities (99.7 ) — (99.7 )

Net cash used in financing activities (2,443.7) — (2,443.7 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (29.0 ) — (29.0 )
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (277.7 ) — (277.7 )

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

206

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 600.3 — 600.3
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $322.6 $ — $322.6

Non- Cash Investing and Financing Activities
Acquisition of businesses, contingent consideration at fair value $(93.8 ) $ (38.8 ) $ (132.6 ) (b)
Acquisition of businesses, debt assumed (11.2 ) — (11.2 )

F-15

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

207

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

3.SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of Presentation
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company in United States (“U.S.”) dollars and in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), applied on a consistent basis. Refer to
“Adoption of New Accounting Standards” in this Note 3 below for details on the Company's adoption of new standards,

[…]

Company as part of the acquisition. Similarly, the redemption of Salix’s 6.00% Senior Notes due 2021 has been
reflected as part of the purchase consideration as the indenture governing the 6.00% Senior Notes due 2021 was
satisfied and discharged concurrently with the consummation of the Salix Acquisition and was not assumed by the
Company as part of the acquisition.

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

231

Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed
The transaction has been accounted for as a business combination under the acquisition method of accounting. The
following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
acquisition date.

F-28

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-K

232

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular dollar amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Amounts
Recognized
as of
Acquisition
Date
(as previously
reported)(a)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments(b)

Amounts
Recognized
as of
December
31, 2015
(as
adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 113.7 $ — $113.7
Inventories(c) 233.2 (0.6 ) 232.6
Other assets(d) 1,400.3 10.1 1,410.4
Property, plant and equipment, net 24.3 — 24.3
Identifiable intangible assets, excluding acquired IPR&D(e) 6,756.3 — 6,756.3
Acquired IPR&D(f) 5,366.8 (183.9 ) 5,182.9
Current liabilities(g) (1,764.2 ) (175.0 ) (1,939.2 )
Contingent consideration, including current and long-term portion(h) (327.9 ) (6.2 ) (334.1 )
Long-term debt, including current portion(i) (3,123.1 ) — (3,123.1 )
Deferred income taxes, net(j) (3,512.0 ) 84.1 (3,427.9 )
Other non-current liabilities (7.3 ) (36.0 ) (43.3 )
Total identifiable net assets 5,160.1 (307.5 ) 4,852.6
Goodwill(k) 7,971.9 307.5 8,279.4
Total fair value of consideration transferred $ 13,132.0 $ — $13,132.0
________________________
(a)As previously reported in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2015.

(b)

The measurement period adjustments primarily reflect: (i) a reduction in acquired IPR&D assets, specifically for
the Oral Relistor® program based mainly on refinement of the pricing assumptions and cost projections (see
further discussion of IPR&D programs in (f) below) and (ii) the tax impact of pre-tax measurement period
adjustments as well as reclassifications of certain tax balances impacting current liabilities. The measurement